

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 26244 of 2017**

=====

BHAVESHBHAI CHAMPAKLAL MEHTA & 1 other(s)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. SURAJ A SHUKLA(7185) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
MR NK MAJMUDAR(430) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS MAITHILI MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI

Date : 03/10/2022

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr. Suraj Shukla, the learned advocate appearing for the applicants and Mr. Maulik Soni, the learned advocate appearing for Mr. N. K. Majmudar, the learned advocate appearing for the respondent No.2.

Issue rule making it returnable on 7.12.2022.

Ms. Maithili Mehta, the learned APP appearing for the respondent No.1 – State waives notice of service of rule on behalf of the respondent No.1 and Mr. Maulik Soni, the learned advocate appearing for the respondent No.2 waives notice of service of rule on behalf of the respondent No.2.

On 6.11.2017, the Coordinate Bench of this Court passed the following order :-

“Let Notice be issued to the respondents,

returnable on 09/01/2018. Mr. Dharmesh Devnani, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 State of Gujarat. The respondent no.2 be served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

The investigation may proceed further in accordance with law, however, no coercive steps be taken against the applicants. Direct service is permitted.”

The interim relief granted by order dated 6.11.2017 to continue.

K.K. SAIYED

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)